because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from long term
finance, liability against asset subject to finance lease, short term finance, trade debt and term deposits
and deposits in profit and loss sharing accounts with banks. At the balance sheet date the interest rate
profile of the Group’s mark-up bearing financial instruments is as follows:

2012 2011
 Note ------(Rupees in ‘000)------

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets
- Gratuity funded 14  1,826  1,900
- Cash with banks in deposit accounts 15  1,471  1,826

 3,297  3,726
Financial liabilities
- Long term finance 18  (1,000,000)  -
- Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 19  (17,040)  (28,611)
- Gratuity unfunded 20  (37,562)  (32,472)
- Short term finance 23  (712,769)  (839,011)

 (1,767,371)  (900,094)
 (1,764,074)  (896,368)

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

Profit and loss Equity
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease
------------------(Rupees in ‘000)------------------

As at June 30, 2012
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  (29,648)  29,648  (29,648)  29,648

As at June 30, 2011
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  (44,740)  44,740  (44,740)  44,740

42 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the amount at which an asset could be exchanged or liability settled between knowledgeable
willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The Group prepares its financial statements under the historical
cost convention and where applicable at fair value and amortized cost. Estimated fair value of all financial
instruments are not significantly different from their carrying values on June 30, 2012.

Annual Report 2012 75

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2012

2012 2011
Note ------(Rupees in ‘000)------

[…]

because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from long term
finance, liability against asset subject to finance lease, short term finance, trade debt and term deposits and
deposits in profit and loss sharing accounts with banks. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile
of the Company’s mark-up bearing financial instruments is as follows:

2012 2011
Note -------(Rupees in ‘000)-------

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets
- Gratuity funded 14.3  1,826  1,900
- Cash with banks in deposit accounts 15  989  1,366

 2,815  3,266
Financial liabilities
- Long term finance 18  966,667  -
- Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 19  (12,478)  (22,980)
- Gratuity unfunded 20  (26,008)  (22,941)
- Short term finance 23  (655,096)  (764,022)

 273,085  (809,943)
 275,900  (806,677)

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

Annual Report 2012 123

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2012

Profit and loss Equity
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease
------------------(Rupees in ‘000)------------------

As at June 30, 2012
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  (30,152)  30,152  (30,152)  30,152

As at June 30, 2011
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  (21,569)  21,569  (21,569)  21,569

42 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the amount at which an asset could be exchanged or liability settled between knowledgeable
willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The Company prepares its unconsolidated financial statements
under the historical cost convention and where applicable at fair value and amortized cost. Estimated fair
value of all financial instruments are not significantly different from their carrying values on June 30, 2011.

2012 2011
Note -------(Rupees in ‘000)-------

43 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost